

Section No. VI Second Revised Sheet No. 6.84 Canceling First Revised Sheet No. 6.84

RATE SCHEDULE CIS LIMITED AVAILABILITY EXPERIMENTAL RATE COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL SERVICE (OPTIONAL RIDER)

PAGE	EFFECTIVE DATE
1 of 3	March 29, 2019

AVAILABILITY:

Available, at the Company's option, to non-residential customers currently taking service, or qualified to take service, under the Company's Rate Schedules applicable to loads of 500 KW or greater. Customers desiring to take service under this rider must make a written request. Such request shall be subject to the Company's approval, with the Company under no obligation to grant service under this rider.

This rider will be closed to further subscription by eligible customers when one of two conditions has occurred: (1) The total capacity subject to executed Contract Service Arrangements ("CSAs") reaches 200 megawatts of connected load, or (2) The Company has executed twelve CSAs with eligible customers under this rider. The period defined by these conditions is the pilot study period. This limitation on subscription can be removed by the Commission at any time upon good cause having been shown by the Company based on data and experience gained during the pilot study period.

Gulf Power is not authorized by the Florida Public Service Commission to offer a CSA under this rate schedule in order to shift existing load currently being served by a Florida electric utility pursuant to a tariff rate schedule on file with the Florida Public Service Commission away from that utility to Gulf Power.

APPLICABILITY:

Service provided under this optional rider shall be applicable to all, or a portion of, the Customer's existing or projected electric service requirements which would not be served by the Company but for the application of this rider and which would otherwise qualify for such service under the terms and conditions set forth herein. Such load (Qualifying Load) shall be determined by the Customer and the Company. Service furnished hereunder shall not be shared with or resold to others.

ISSUED BY: Charles S. Boyett



Section No. VI Second Revised Sheet No. 6.85 Canceling First Revised Sheet No. 6.85

PAGE	EFFECTIVE DATE
2 of 3	March 29, 2019

(Continued from Rate Schedule CIS, Sheet No. 6.84)

Qualifying Load must be served behind a single meter and must equal or exceed 500 kW.

Any Customer receiving service under this rider must provide the following documentation, the sufficiency of which shall be determined by the Company:

- Legal attestation by the Customer (through an affidavit signed by an authorized representative
 of the Customer) to the effect that, but for the application of this rider to the qualifying load,
 such load would not be served by the Company;
- 2. Other documentation, as requested by the Company, demonstrating that there is a viable economic alternative (excluding alternatives in which the Company has an ownership or operating interest) to the Customer's taking electric service from the Company; and
- 3. In the case of existing Customers, an agreement to provide the Company with a recent energy audit of the Customer's physical facility (the Customer may have the audit performed by the Company at no expense to the Customer) which provides sufficient detail to provide reliable cost and benefit information on energy efficiency improvements which could be made to reduce the Customer's cost of energy in addition to any discounted pricing provided under this rider.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

This optional rider is offered in conjunction with the rates, terms, and conditions of the tariff under which the Customer takes service and affects the total bill only to the extent that the negotiated rates, terms, and conditions differ from the rates, terms, and conditions of the otherwise applicable rate schedules as provided for under this rider.

ISSUED BY: Charles S. Boyett



Section No. VI Second Revised Sheet No. 6.86 Canceling First Revised Sheet No. 6.86

PAGE	EFFECTIVE DATE
3 of 3	March 29, 2019

(Continued from Rate Schedule CIS, Sheet No. 6.85)

MONTHLY CHARGES:

Unless specifically noted in this rider or within the Contract Service Arrangement, the charges assessed for service shall be those found within the otherwise applicable rate schedules.

Additional Base Charge: \$250.00

Demand/Energy Charges: Any negotiated Demand and/or Energy Charges, or the procedure for calculating the negotiated charges, under this rider shall be set forth in the Contract Service Arrangement and shall recover all incremental costs the Company incurs in serving the Customer's Qualifying Load plus a contribution to the Company's fixed costs.

Provisions and/or Conditions Associated with Monthly Charges: Any negotiated provisions and/or conditions associated with the Monthly Charges shall be set forth in the Contract Service Arrangement and may be applied during all or a portion of the term of the Contract Service Arrangement. These negotiated provisions and/or conditions may include, but are not limited to, a guarantee by the Company to maintain the level of either the Demand and/or Energy Charges negotiated under this rider for a specified period, such period not to exceed the term of the Contract Service Arrangement.

SERVICE AGREEMENT:

Each Customer shall enter into a Contract Service Arrangement ("CSA") with the Company to purchase the Customer's entire requirements for electric service at the service locations set forth in the CSA. For purposes of the CSA, "the entire requirements for electric service" may exclude certain electric service requirements served by the Customer's own generation as of the date shown on the CSA. The CSA shall be considered a confidential document. The pricing levels and procedures described within the CSA, as well as any information supplied by the Customer through an energy audit or as a result of negotiations or information requests by the Company and any information developed by the Company in connection therewith is considered confidential, proprietary information of the parties. If requested, such information shall be made available for review by the Florida Public Service Commission and its staff only and such review shall be made under the confidentiality rules of the Commission.

Service under this rate schedule is subject to Rules and Regulations of the Company and the Florida Public Service Commission.

ISSUED BY: Charles S. Boyett